

To: Board of Education

From: Brad Swanson
Date: July 26, 2021

Subject: Release and Reassignment of Educational Support Personnel

## 2021-22 Educational Support Personnel Staffing Recommendation:

• Adopt the following RESOLUTION FOR THE HONORABLE DISMISSAL AND REASSIGNMENT OF EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL

Please know that the staff list was prepared in consultation with the building principals and has received their approval.

Some of the non-certified staff members listed on the resolution may be reemployed immediately or at a later time following the RIF and/or Recall process.

All impacted staff, and applicable associations, have been informed prior to tonight's Board of Education meeting.

On July 27, 2021, all staff members impacted will be officially informed in writing as to their employment status for the 2021-22 school year.



## RESOLUTION FOR THE HONORABLE DISMISSAL AND REASSIGNMENT OF EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL

WHEREAS, the employees listed below were employed for the 2020-2021 school term as educational support personnel; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Education of Glenbrook High School District 225, Cook County, Illinois, has made a decision to decrease the number of educational support personnel employees employed or to discontinue some particular type of educational support service, pursuant to Section 10-23.5 of the *Illinois School Code* (105 ILCS 5/10-23.5).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of Glenbrook High School District 225 as follows:

Section 1. That the following educational support personnel employees are hereby honorably dismissed within the designated category of position effective August 27, 2021, and not reemployed for the 2021-2022 school term by reason of the decision of the Board of Education to decrease the number of educational support personnel employees employed thereby or to discontinue some particular type of educational support service:

Name Category of Position
Lynda Kruse Instructional Assistant - Sp. Ed. Transition

Section 2. The listed employees will be reassigned, effective the stated date, to the positions listed below:

Name Reassignment Position
NONE

Section 3. That the President and Secretary of the Board of Education are hereby authorized and directed to give each such educational support personnel employee the written Notice of Honorable Dismissal and, where relevant, Notice of Reassignment by mail and certified mail, return receipt requested, at least thirty (30) days before the employee is removed or dismissed.



Section 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect forthwith upon its adoption.

Member	moved the adoption of this Resolution
and Member	seconded it. Upon roll call vote, the
members voted as follows:	
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ADOPTED this 26 <sup>th</sup> day of	July, 2021.
	President, Board of Education
ATTEST:	
Secretary, Board of Education	